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 Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project 
Development and Hosting of New Website Questions/Answers 

March 26, 2014 
 
The following questions have been collected from various sources, categorized, paraphrased, combined and 
edited for clarity in association with the preparation of responses. 

Organization 
1. The project 
2. The proposal 
3. Hosting 
4. Existing content 
5. CMS questions 
6. Technical questions 
7. Additional questions 

 

SECTION 1 — The Project (Metro timeline, website timeline) 
 
1. The Project’s timeline expectations are unrealistic to complete the project as described, especially 
with only three weeks of discovery. 
Answer: The timeline has been redefined based on consideration of all the comments. See Question 10.  The 
Airports Authority is also interested in any Contractor-specific approaches to meet our aggressive schedule. 
 
2. Is Phase 1 complete? If it is not complete, will it be complete and all related documents archived 
prior to the start of the new website? 
Answer: Phase 1 is essentially complete, but all documents will not be archived prior to initiation of the new 
website. The new website will address operational notifications for Phase 1 as they are initiated, but these will 
be minimal. In addition, the new website will continue to include all project documents that cover both Phase 1 
& Phase 2, including all environmental impact statements, historical documents and general Phase 1 
information and photos.  
 
3. Is Phase 2 still on schedule to start on time? 
Answer: Yes, preliminary geotechnical work, including surveying has already started. Heavy construction is 
anticipated later this year.  
 
4. What is the time frame for this project? What month and year are you looking to start? 
Answer: The Airports Authority is planning to award a contract in May 2014, and launch the new website in 
August of 2014. Discussions with the selected developer will fix the timeframe. 
 
5. What are the payment terms? 
Answer: These are yet to be finalized, but the Authority prefers Lump Sum Procurements for fixed scopes of 
work. 
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6. Website Approach and Design Services, Pg. 4: “Minimum of 3 proposed original design concepts” - 
Our recommendation is that you ask for 2 design concepts of 3 pages. 3 concepts will cause the 
budget to increase. We feel that you may not have enough differentiation between 3 design concepts. 
Answer: This recommendation will be considered. 
 
7. Website Approach and Design Services, Pg. 4: “If the review of the project does not result in at least 
one (1) of the proposed designs being found to be acceptable within five business days…..”! We would 
recommend 2 rounds of revisions on designs. Good judgment on selecting a contractor should be 
emphasized on contractor past work. 
Answer: This recommendation will be considered. 
 
8. B. Base Services, 1.b. Construction, Testing, and Training, Pg. 5: There should be realistic cut off for 
testing to be done. In the past we’ve worked on projects that had 30 day cut-offs of client testing. 
Anything after this time period was the subject to an hourly rate. 
Answer: It is anticipated that two (2) 20-day periods will be set allowing for identified adjustments. A schedule 
for the Airports Authority submissions to the Contractor and Contractor responses back to the Airports 
Authority will be established. Anything after those time periods will be subject to an hourly rate agreed upon by 
the Airports Authority and the contractor. 
 
9. What are the key success criteria for the new website? After six or 12 months, what are the key 
indicators that the website is succeeding or failing in its mission? 
Answer: The main indicators of success will be whether or not the Airports Authority staff is easily able to 
perform day-to-day updating/maintenance, and if users are able to easily access information and navigate 
through the site. 
 
10. The RFI states that the website project will be completed within 2 months of contract award. 
However, the RFI also states that recommendations and approach paper is to be presented 40 days 
from date of contract award. This leaves us 20 days to the 2 month mark to finalize designs, commence 
and complete development, testing and training. Kindly clarify. 
Answer: We anticipate approximately one month for design, one month for development, and one month for 
testing, training, and implementation. 
 
 

SECTION 2 - The Proposal (format, legal, logistical) 
 
11. Can companies from outside the US (From India or Canada) apply for this? Will the contractor need 
to be present in the Project offices? 
Answer:   Contractors will not be required to be based in the United States, but certain elements of the work 
such have interface meetings which must take place in the Owner’s offices. For example: An initial meeting to 
interface with the Airports Authority project communication group will take place shortly after selection. A 
schedule for regular (at least bi-weekly) check-in meetings will be established, they will preferably be at the 
project office. 
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12. Project Scope, Page 3, Item (q): Could you clarify this point? 
Answer: Visibility and communication between the Airports Authority and the contractor will be key during the 
entirety of the web design and development process. Starting with the kickoff meeting and at each check-in 
meeting both parties should be satisfied with the progress. 
 
13. Can we perform the tasks (related to RFP) outside USA? (From India or Canada) 
Answer: The Contractor must be able at any time to work with the Authority, and as noted above, certain work 
must take placed in the in the Project Office. 
 
14. Can we submit our proposals via email? 
Answer: Submissions in response to the RFI should be submitted by e-mail, as detailed on page 7 of the RFI 
document.   Requirements for submitting responses to the RFP that results from the current RFI will be as 
outlined in the RFP once it is issued.  Generally, responses to RFPs are not accepted via e-mail. 
 
15. Do you have existing vendor? If yes, will they participate in this bidding? 
Answer: Yes, we have a current vendor, whom is not barred from participating. 
 
16. Will there be consideration of separate RFPs, i.e. one RFP for website design, build and ongoing 
service and the other RFP for the hosting of the website? 
Answer: The contractor may provide any hosting plans/ideas that they think could be relevant or beneficial, but 
there will be only one RFP. 
 
17. Would a joint venture be considered for a hosting company and a web developer to partner and 
deliver the full project? 
Answer: The contractor may provide any hosting plans/ideas that they think could be relevant or beneficial. 
 
18. Is there a prescribed format for the RFI response? 
Answer:  RFI responses should be submitted in accordance with Page 7 of the RFI document.   
 
19. Are there other RFI response components, not listed in the first question, that are being sought? 
Answer: No. The RFI is a comprehensive document. No components have been intentionally left out. 
 
20. What is your budget for this project? 
Answer: An estimated price range will be provided with the new RFP. 
 
21. Does the client have a preference with respect to fixed-price, time and materials, or time and 
materials but not to exceed an amount? 
Answer: The client prefers fixed-price for development and hosting. The RFP will establish the requirement for 
the response. 
 
 

SECTION 3 - Administration/Social Media 
 
22. Are there needs to integrate authentication mechanisms for social media? 
Answer: No, integrating authentication mechanisms for social media is not a requirement. 
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23. Project Scope, Page 3, Item (d): Who will have a user login and password? 
Answer: Potentially six to ten people will need to be able to log in to the CMS. Different levels of CMS access 
(Administrator, content editor, etc.) should be available. 
 
24. Project Scope, Page 3, Item (d): Will there be a password protected section? (Other than for 
administrators.) 
Answer: No. There will not be a password protected section, except for the CMS access. 
 
25. Project Scope, Page 3, Item (e): Will a third party service be used to publish the updates? 
Answer:  No, Airports Authority staff will be publishing updates to the site.  
 
26. Project Scope, Page 3, Item (e): Will the updates be emails, texts, both? 
Answer:. We will not need to send updates from the website via email, text, etc. 
 
 

SECTION 4 - Existing Content 
 
27. It is written in the last paragraph on Page 1, "The site must contain historical documents...", will the 
Airports Authority provide the historical documents (Phase 1 information and general project 
archives)? If so, how will that information be provided, what formats? 
Answer: Yes, these files will be provided. Files will be PDF, Word, or generic image files. 
 
28. Will the Contractor have access to Engineering drawings and videos that show for example, overall 
maps, station locations, graphics, etc.? If so, what formats will the graphics and videos be in? 
Answer: No, The Airports Authority does not intend to share engineering drawings.  Maps and graphics will be 
provided for inclusion.  
29. Of the many digital assets (photos, PDFS, etc.) that exist on the current Dulles Metrorail website, 
how many would need to be integrating into the new website? 
Answer: The Airports Authority will provide all of their current files. It is undetermined how many of them will 
need to be integrated into the new website. 
 
30. What are the inside and outside sources of data that need to be integrated into the back-end 
syncing of the website? 
Answer: At this time it is undetermined what, if any, real-time data pulls will be used at this time. 
 
 

SECTION 5 - CMS questions 
 
31. Do you have existing CMS on your website? If yes, what is it? Do you prefer using the same CMS? 
Answer: The contractor should recommend and implement a new CMS that meets all revised 
goals/requirements. 
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32. Project Scope, Page 3, Item (k): Do you have a preferred platform? 
Answer: No, we do not have a preferred platform. We are only requiring that whatever platform/CMS the 
contractor recommends feature an intuitive interface, where trained the Airports Authority staff can log in and 
create new pages of content to update the website, or make edits to existing content. 
 
33. Will existing content need to be migrated to the new CMS? 
Answer: Yes, some will have to be. 
 
34. Are there custom authentication systems with which the CMS will need to integrate with? 
Answer: No, it would only be a custom login in the CMS. 
 
35. Project Scope, Page 3, Item (p): Can you specify what the goal is here? 
Answer: With the new CMS it should be easy to create and update pages of content. The Airports Authority 
should also be able to create new pages from a selection of layouts that fit within the new website design. New 
pages should fit within the navigational structure as appropriate. 
 
40. Project Scope, Page 3, Item (k): Is Drupal an acceptable CMS? 
Answer: The Airports Authority does not have a preferred CMS in mind. The CMS only needs to meet all 
goals/requirements. 
 
41. Specify any technical constraints or requirement we must adhere to? I.e., should website be 
developed using open source technologies, such as PHP, or using Microsoft .NET or some other 
technologies? 
Answer: A recognized, industry-standard CMS is preferred. 
 
42. Is there a preferred Content Management System (CMS), such as a PHP-based CMS’ like Drupal, 
Joomla or WordPress? Alternatively, if The Airports Authority prefers Microsoft .NET based CMS’ 
solutions, we could propose DNN or Umbraco CMS, which are both .NET based. 
Answer: No preference. A recognized, industry-standard CMS is preferred. 
 
 

SECTION 6 - Technical questions 
 
43. Does the Airports Authority have a preference for a specific server technology and hosting 
provider? Options include Open Source (Linux) and Windows, using PHP or ASP/.Net, hosted on-site 
or at a third party provider? 
Answer: No, the Airports Authority does not have a predetermined preference for server technology. A third-
party hosting provider is preferred. The respondent will be expected to set up and administer website hosting. 
 
44. The RFI speaks to the integration of external data APIs. Do you have any information on the source, 
format or end data that will be displayed? Can you list the number and type of external data APIs that 
you would like integrated or are required to be integrated? 
Answer: The Airports Authority will require social media (Twitter, Facebook, and YouTube) feeds integrated 
with the website. If other feeds are identified in the future, the website should allow flexibility in integration. 
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45. As far as the ability to accept real-time and semi real-time data, what format will this data be in and 
what is the preferred way for this data to be uploaded? 
Answer: The real-time data refers to updates/announcements, rather than hard data. The Airports Authority 
wants to be able to update the website and share information immediately/effectively. 
 
46. Confirm if new website needs to integrate with any additional 3rd party systems? 
Answer: Integration with third party systems is not a requirement, but a solution that allows the website to 
integrate the alert sign-ups with a notification system (such as Constant Contact) can be proposed. 
 
47. Does the contractor need to be able to create email accounts off of the domain name? Will the 
contractor be handling the e-mail accounts as well? 
Answer: No, the existing email address list for delivery of emails is in Constant Contact, contractor should have 
an alert sign up system, and add the current list. Our web admin or editor can manage the list. 
 

SECTION 6.1 — Language/Translation 
 
48. The RFI speaks to a possible four language versions of the website. Is the preference for offline 
translation (using native speakers/writers of those languages) and four different versions of the 
website (or only specific sections of the website), or a main English version and the dynamic capability 
to translate using a resource like Google Translate? 
Answer: A main English version that incorporates a resource like Google Translate is preferred. Special 
emphasis on creating actual text, not text in an image, should be made. 
 
49. I read that it needs to have multilingual display capabilities (at least 4). What other languages other 
than English does it need to be able to display. Will the graphics, videos, engineering drawings, etc. 
also be multi-lingual? 
Answer: All text must be translatable in English and Spanish. All special graphics/videos/documents will likely 
be presented in English, or specific translated versions will be provided by The Airports Authority. 
  
50. Will the 4 multilingual languages change at any time during the contract? For example, will one 
language be dropped at some point and another language added? 
Answer: 4 is a minimum number of languages. Once a resource like Google Translate is incorporated into the 
website, the specific languages will be determined. It is unlikely that languages will be dropped or added after 
launch, but as long as the website incorporates a resource like Google Translate, there should be no issues for 
the Airports Authority or the developer. 
 
51. Are you looking for content translation services as well? 
Answer: The Airports Authority has a standard service for this. Any specialty translated documents, images, or 
video will be provided by the Airports Authority. 
 

SECTION 6.2 — Mapping & Video 
 
52. Will The Airports Authority provide an existing mapping application or will we need to develop 
one? 
Answer: At this time it is not exactly clear how the Airports Authority will use mapping software on this website. 
We do not currently have a preferred mapping platform, but Google Maps, etc. would be acceptable. 
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53. The RFI mentions the integration of live video feeds. Can you quantify the number of feeds and 
their source? 
Answer: A YouTube channel will be created and maintained by the Airports Authority staff. The website must 
allow for embedded videos managed by the Airports Authority staff in the CMS. 
 
 

SECTION 7 - Additional Questions 
 
54. Does the Airports Authority use any third party CRM (Customer Relationship Management) 
software that we would want to tie forms and other engagement tools into? 
Answer: Currently The Airports Authority uses Constant Contact to send alerts. This service will continue to be 
used.. 
 
55. With respect to providing project status and current graphics of public and stakeholders, please 
expand on what is meant by targeted information? 
Answer: The “targeted information” refers to updates and information that the Airports Authority staff can 
generate and share immediately/effectively on the new website. 
 
56. Should the new Dulles Corridor Metrorail website follow any specific branding guidelines or be 
uniformed with any other website properties, including that of the Airports Authority’s? 
Answer: The new website should incorporate the current Dulles Metro color scheme and logo (to be provided 
by the Airports Authority), as well as any other logos provided by the Airports Authority before the start of the 
design process. 
 
57. What channels should be supported for subscribed to alerts? 
Answer:  The website should have the capability for users to subscribe to alerts. 
 
58. Elaborate what type of search needs to be supported? 
Answer: A site-wide search box should be implemented. This tool should appear in the same place on most 
pages and should provide results in a uniform way. 
 
59. Is there an expectation that the system will crawl content assets such as word and PDF files? 
Answer: Yes. 
 
60. From an auditing perspective, what type of reporting mechanisms would the system need to make 
allowance for in terms of website security assessments, third-party auditing and information 
products? 
Answer: No audits are anticipated at this time. If the need for a security assessment or third-party audit arises, 
it will be written separately from this RFP. 
 
61. What level of ADA compliance will the system need to meet? 
Answer: Section 508 compliance is sufficient. 
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62. With respect to Site Activity Tracking, is this asking for some type of monitoring from a health & 
performance perspective in order to meet a predefined set of SLAs according to a set schedule? 
Answer: No. The Airports Authority is interested in the SLA (Service Level Agreement) of the host. Please 
provide an SLA for the proposed host. 

63. Can the client provide usage statistics or peak usage statistics that we can test against? 
Answer: Additional usage statistics will be provided upon selection, but average numbers from 2013 include: 
72,126 page views per month in 24,961 visits from 17,312 unique visitors. Most relevant to the new website is 
the fact that over 20% of our visitors are on mobile devices. 
 
64. Project Scope, Page 3, Item (v): Can you provide any details about this functionality? 
Answer: Geographically tagged statistics should be tracked using Google Analytics or equivalent. 
 
65. With respect to WCAG (Web Content Accessibility Guidelines), what level of compliance will the 
system need to adhere to? 
Answer: See Question 70 
 
66. With respect to phone support, will this be end-user based or from the client itself? 
Answer: All phone support will be client-initiated. 
 
67. What are the expectations around browser support for both desktop and mobile? 
Answer: General cross-browser compatibility in major modern browsers: Chrome, Internet Explorer (IE 6/7+), 
Firefox, and Safari 
 
68. Would the client be satisfied that users with older browsers would experience a degraded user 
experience? 
Answer: Yes. See Question 67. 
 
69. What is the expectation for users that have javascript disabled? 
Answer: The majority of the website content should still be presented clearly and cohesively. 
 
70. Project Scope, Page 3, Item (z): Our recommendation is that this requirement be dropped. The 
burden of (z) is too large to justify. We recommend instead specifying that the website works on all 
modern browsers. 
Answer: This will be considered. The intent of that requirement is not to meet a predetermined list of 
guidelines; it is to provide access and consistent performance for as many users as possible. Section 508 
Compliance is sufficient, and the Contractor should advise the Airports Authority on, and incorporate best 
practices for, accessibility as they see fit. See Questions 61 and 65. 


